

# 12-3810

*To Be Argued By*  
MEREDYTHE M. RYAN

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

◆◆  
Docket No. 12-3810

ABDO HIZAM,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

—v.—

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, Secretary of State, United States  
Department of State; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF STATE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES  
NANCY MORAWETZ  
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
Telephone: (212) 998-6430

ROPES & GRAY LLP  
CHRISTOPHER P. CONNIFF  
MEREDYTHE M. RYAN  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036-8704  
Telephone: (212) 596-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Issues Presented for Review .....	3
III. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Mr. Hizam’s Birth and CRBA Adjudication .....	3
B. Mr. Hizam’s Life in the United States.....	4
C. The Government’s Cancellation of Mr. Hizam’s Citizenship Documents and the Commencement of the Instant Action.....	7
IV. Summary of Argument .....	9
V. Argument .....	9
A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Under 8 U.S.C. § 1503 to Determine Whether Mr. Hizam’s CRBA Served as Conclusive Proof of His Citizenship and Whether it Had Been Improperly Revoked.....	9
B. The State Department Issued Mr. Hizam’s CRBA Pursuant to Its Authority to Determine Citizenship of Persons Abroad and is Bound by Its Findings Absent Authority to Revoke the CRBA .....	12
1. The State Department had Clear Authority to Adjudicate Mr. Hizam’s Application for a CRBA in 1990 .....	12
2. 22 U.S.C. § 2705 Provides that Mr. Hizam’s CRBA is Conclusive Proof of his U.S. Citizenship.....	13
C. Having Issued Mr. Hizam’s CRBA in 1990, the Government Does Not Have the Authority to Cancel his Valid Citizenship Documents .....	16
1. Section 1504 Does Not Permit the Revocation of Mr. Hizam’s CRBA....	16
(a) The Government Waived the Applicability of § 1504 at the District Court	17
(b) Section 1504 Does Not Provide for Retroactive Application.....	17
(c) Section 1504 Must be Read to Avoid the Possibility of Statelessness, in Accordance with the Charming Betsy Canon of Statutory Construction .	26
2. The State Department Has No Inherent Authority to Revoke Mr. Hizam’s CRBA .....	27
D. The Principle of Laches Prevents the Revocation of Mr. Hizam’s Citizenship Documents Due to the Government’s Extreme Delay in Correcting its Error .....	34

Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
E. The Government’s Proposals to Resolve Mr. Hizam’s Status Are Not Adequate Alternatives to the Recognition of the Conclusive Force of His CRBA.....	39
VI. Conclusion .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958).....	30
<i>Auto. Club of Michigan v. Comm’r</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	18
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	29, 30
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Federenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490, 518 (1981) .....	29
<i>Flores-Villar v. U.S.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2312 (2011).....	27
<i>Friend v. Reno</i> , 172 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 29
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	28

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	22, 31, 32
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	35
<i>Helvering v. Wood</i> , 309 U.S. 344 (1940).....	17
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	34
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	19, 22, 25
<i>Kelso v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	passim
<i>Last Best Beef, LLC v. Dudas</i> , 506 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Magnuson v. Baker</i> , 911 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14, 28, 33

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	30
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Murarka v. Bachrack Bros.</i> , 215 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	12
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (Marshall, C.J.) (1804) .....	26
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Schneiderman v. United States.</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1996).....	17
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Bogart</i> , 250 U.S. 483 (1919).....	37
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 873 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1989), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 891 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	38
<i>Thom v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1968).....	23
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d. 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Admin. Enters., Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>United States v. Lemos</i> , 2010 WL 1192095 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010).....	35

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Oddo</i> , 314 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	35
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1479 (2012).....	18, 24
<i>Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento</i> , 675 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1).....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2) (2006).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1401 .....	19, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g) (Supp. III 1980) .....	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1427 (2006) .....	37
8 U.S.C. § 1433 .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1451 (2006) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1481 (2006) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	8, 9, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1504 .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1612 (2008) .....	22
22 U.S.C. 2705 .....	13
22 U.S.C. § 2705 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) .....	1

## Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. §§ 402(t), (y) (1995).....	22
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. no. 103-415, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994) .....	23
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Housekeeping Amendments Act of 1992</i> .....	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 316.2(a)(1).....	4
22. C.F.R. § 50.2 .....	13
22 C.F.R. § 50.7(a) (1990).....	13
22 C.F.R. § 50.7(d) .....	8
22 C.F.R. § 51.62(b), and.....	7
22 C.F.R. §§ 51.70(b)(4), 51.71(a) (1980) .....	32
32 C.F.R. § 138.4(d), (f) (1962).....	15
64 Fed. Reg. 19,713 (Apr. 22, 1999) .....	20
102d Cong. 60, 63 (1992) (statement of Hon. Bill Alexander) .....	26
125 Cong. Rec. 25268 (Sept. 19, 1979).....	14
139 Cong. Rec.....	27
140 Cong. Rec. H9272-02 (1994).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73. (Joint Appendix (“JA”) 210).....	1
H.R. Rep. 103-387 (1993).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 97-102 (May 19, 1981) .....	14
Refugees, <i>Nationality and Statelessness: A Handbook for Parliamentarians</i> (Oct. 20, 2005), <a href="http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/436608b24.html">www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/436608b24.html</a> .....	27
S 8553 (1993).....	27



Table of Authorities (continued)

	Page
S. Rep. No. 96-859.....	14
S. Rep. No. 96-859, 96th.....	14
UN General Assembly, <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Stateless Persons</i> .....	26
